
    

 
Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change 
 
To: Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 11 May 2022 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Friday 13 May 2022. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Monday 9 May 
2022. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 



 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which she might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

13 April 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 9 
May 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Climate Change Action Plan   (Pages 3 - 22) 
 To update the Executive Member on the progress of the Climate 

Change Action Plan. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: Joseph Kennally 
Telephone No- 01904 551573 
Email- joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 13 April 2022 

Present Councillors Widdowson 

Apologies  

 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests she might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
16. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 9 March 2022 
be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 
17. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
18. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which provided her with an 
update on the York Five Year Flood Plan and sought feedback on its 
content. The Flood Risk Manager and the Project Director, Environment 
Agency were in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 The Bishopthorpe scheme was completed in April 2022, which 
brought the total number of properties better protected from flooding 
over the target of 2,000. 

 The Environment Agency had been working closely with local schools 
in the Clifton and Rawcliffe areas where construction was ongoing.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 100 trees had been planted at various sites throughout York, and 
many more were planned to be planted in winter 2022. The 
commitment to plant 5 trees for every one removed was reiterated. 

 Recent flooding in York had tested the newly installed defences 
which had performed well and there had been some minor delays to 
work in Clementhorpe and Clifton as a result of the floods. 

 There were concerns around forecasting and City of York Council 
was working with the Environment Agency to improve the accuracy of 
forecasts in future. 

 The works at Germany Beck were progressing well, although there 
were some issues around biodiversity and heritage. 

 The Flood Risk Management Plan consultation had been completed 
and an update to the local flood risk management strategy was in 
progress. 

 The DEFRA funded innovation programme was exploring natural 
flood risk management solutions in the Swale, Ure and Nidd 
catchment areas and how such solutions can be incentivised and 
supported. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers and the Environment Agency for 
their cooperation and improved communication with residents. She 
highlighted the work done on tree planting at Lord Deramore’s School and 
called for all developers in York to pledge to plant 5 new trees for each one 
removed.  
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the updated report and evidence presented by the 
Environment Agency be noted with the Executive Member’s 
feedback on all content. 

ii.     That the proposed amendments and updates to the consultation 
stage Humber Flood Risk Management Plan be endorsed and 
officer approval of the final publication stage document in June 
2022 be supported. 

 
Reason: To support delivery of flood resilience interventions in York across 
the wider River Ouse catchment. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.01 pm and finished at 3.14 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 
 

11th May 2022 

Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy 
 
Climate Change Action Update 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 York Climate Change Strategy will be published in October 2022. 

The Strategy provides a framework for the city in tackling climate 
change. It sets out our approach against the council ambition for 
York to become carbon neutral by 2030, including: how we can 
reduce carbon emissions that are under the council’s direct control, 
how we can use our influence to reduce emissions across the city 
and how we can create a city that is resilient to the impacts of 
climate change. 
 

1.2 The Climate Change Action Update (Annex A) demonstrates our 
commitment to taking action to deliver significant emissions 
reductions. The Update shows the progress that has been made 
against our climate change ambitions and begins to indicate the 
short/mid-term priorities, which will support and inform further work 
on a subsequent Action Plan. The developing Action Plan will be 
reviewed, including engagement with scrutiny, and will be updated 
annually to incorporate new actions that are required to achieve the 
ambitions in the Strategy.   

 
1.3 The Climate Change Action Update currently covers most activity 

that is within the direct influence of the council or activity in which 
the council is the lead partner. Delivering the ambition of the Climate 
Change Strategy will require contributions from the whole city, not 
just the council. It is envisaged that the subsequent Action Plan will 
incorporate city-wide actions, including activities already underway 
through city partners, businesses, communities and the Climate 
Commission.   
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

 
1.4 The Action Update reflects activity across eight priority themes and 

incorporates around £345m of investment that has already been 
committed to council-led projects and programmes and is already 
having a positive impact on reducing emissions and the effects of 
climate change in York.  
 

1.5 Quantifying the carbon reduction impact of actions can be 
challenging.  Where information is available, an indication of annual 
carbon reduction is given. Further work will be undertaken to better 
understand the carbon impact of individual actions.  

 
1.6 As the Climate Change Strategy and subsequent Action Plan are 

currently being developed and worked through, a draft will be shared 
with scrutiny prior to any decision being taken later in the year. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i. Note the significant progress being made so far to take action 

on climate change and to note this Climate Action Update 
(Annex A), next steps, and contents of this report. 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Climate Change Action Update includes council projects that 
have been delivered since 2019 that are having a positive impact on 
carbon emissions and climate resilience in York. It also includes 
planned projects and actions that have been approved or are in the 
pipeline for the next 18 months to 3 years.  
 

3.2 Delivery of the actions are managed through different programmes 
within the council, with the internal Climate Change Programme 
providing strategic oversight and direction, progress monitoring and 
driving partnership working to maximise opportunities and achieve 
delivery of the strategy. 

 
3.3 Where it is known, the level of investment has been included in the 

table. Investment comes from a range of sources including council 
budget, external grant funding and private finance. All levels of 
investment in the Action Update have been committed or are from 

Page 4



 

known/expected sources. In total, the Action Update incorporates 
around £345m of climate change related activity. 

 
3.4 The Action Update provides a timescale for delivery against each 

action and, where possible, quantifies the emissions reduction 
impact.  

 
3.5 It is proposed that this comprehensive summary of actions 

undertaken so far will form the basis for developing the later Action 
Plan to accompany the Climate Change Strategy and to deliver on 
its goals. It is envisaged that the Action Plan will include benchmarks 
to assess progress and will be reviewed and updated annually. Over 
time, the Action Plan will incorporate citywide projects and 
programmes, with responsibility for delivery extending beyond the 
council.    

 
3.6 Progress against the Action Update will be subject to scrutiny from 

the Climate change Policy Scrutiny Committee. 
 

4. Council Plan 
 
The Climate Action Update reflects the ambitions of the Council Plan: 
 
Well-paid jobs and an inclusive economy 

.  
4.1 Actions include projects that increase green jobs and green skills 

across the city; providing new employment, training and increasing 
capacity in the supply chain  

 
4.2 Actions support our ambitions of reducing fuel poverty and future-

proofing our local economy to the impacts of climate change. 
 

A greener and cleaner city 
 

4.3 Actions support the ambition of the Climate Change Strategy for 
York to be a net zero carbon and climate resilient city by 2030.  

 
4.4 Activity includes reducing waste, tree planting, carbon emissions 

reductions and reducing flood risk. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

Good health and wellbeing 
 

4.5 Projects are promoting physical activity through sustainable modes 
of transport, reducing exposure to cold or damp housing and 
providing more green space across the city. 
 

Creating homes and world-class infrastructure 
 

4.6 The Housing Delivery Programme will deliver high-quality housing to 
Passivhaus standards. The home retrofit programme is improving 
the quality of housing across the city and reducing resident energy 
bills.  
 

4.7 Projects are minimising the carbon emissions from new 
infrastructure and large capital projects. 
 

An open and effective council 
 

4.8 The Climate Action Update demonstrates transparently the steps 
that we are taking to tackle the climate emergency.   

 
5. Implications 
 

5.1       Full implications are considered below: 
 

• Financial – The action plan itself can be reviewed and updated 
within current resources. The action plan identifies a large number 
of projects that have been agreed through their own financial 
approvals (these are referenced in the Climate Action Update). 
Updates are provided through usual project monitoring including 
Verto reports and quarterly revenue and capital monitoring 
reports. 

 
• Human Resources (HR) – Staffing issues are considered through 

the action’s own programme structures. 

On approval of the Strategy and Action Plan, relevant aspects will 
be communicated to the workforce with a focus on how CYC as 
an employer can make a difference and how employees can 
change the ways they can work or contribute to the action plan. 

Page 6



 

For example, the climate change actions can also link to 
employee wellbei
[...]
urther information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The Action Update (Annex A) includes links to relevant background papers 
for specific actions 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Climate Change Action Update 
 

 

Page 8



ANNEX A 

1 | P a g e  

 

 

 

City of York Council: Climate Change Action Update   

  

City of York Council declared a climate emergency in March 2019. Since then, 

the council has been delivering a range of activity to reduce carbon emissions 

and make sure the city is resilient to the impacts of climate change.  

The York Climate Change Strategy: A City Fit for the Future (October 2022) will 

set the framework, objectives, pathways, targets/benchmarks and overall 

approach  for achieving our ambition for York to be net zero carbon and a 

climate resilient city by 2030.   

This Climate Action Update demonstrates the progress already made, the 

actions that are being taken and will evolve to include more actions and more 

citywide involvement to deliver our ambition.     

The actions identified cover the eight priority themes of the draft Climate 

Change Strategy and will form the basis for the developing Action Plan, which 

will sit alongside the Climate Change Strategy to deliver on its goals and 

targets.   

Where the level of investment is known, this has been included. Sources of 

investment vary and include the council budget, external grant funding and 

private sector finance and background reports are included to provide more 

information.   

In total, almost £345m of investment has been committed to deliver actions 

that are responding to the climate emergency, although more funding will be 

required.  

Quantifying the impacts of actions can be challenging. Where we have been 

able to quantify impact, this is provided in the table of actions so far. In total, 

the actions listed are reducing annual carbon emissions by 24,099t/yr – 

although this figure is anticipated to be much higher.  

Page 9



ANNEX A 

2 | P a g e  

 

The actions detailed here are led by the City of York Council; however, 

delivering the objectives in the draft Climate Change Strategy will require 

citywide action.  The developing Action Plan will expanded to include partner 

and citywide actions. We know many organisations and individuals are taking 

positive action to tackle climate change.  These will be captured in future 

versions of the developing Action Plan.   

We envisage that the developing Action Plan will be a live document that will 

change over time in response to the reporting and feedback mechanisms and 

progress against our ambitions and targets. This is not a definitive list of 

actions to deliver our ambition, but lists the work already underway to reduce 

emissions and build climate resilience across York.  

The developing Action Plan will be also be considered by scrutiny and part of 

the forthcoming consultation process on the strategy that it sits alongside. We 

envisage that by producing, reviewing, updating and publishing the subsequent 

Action Plan annually, we will demonstrate transparency and accountability in 

tackling the climate emergency.   

For more information: www.york.gov.uk/ClimateChange  

 

 

Page 10

http://www.york.gov.uk/ClimateChange


ANNEX A 

3 | P a g e  

 

City of York Council Climate Change Action Update  

Theme 1: Governance 

Action  Description Investment 
(£m) 

Progress Completion  Impact 
(tCO2e/yr) 

Climate Change 
Strategy  

A City of York Climate Change Strategy that sets the vision and outline for a 
net-zero carbon and climate resilient city by 2030; providing a clear route 
map of the changes required 

0.03 In progress Oct-22 NA 

Climate Change 
Action Plan 

Live Climate Change Action Plan that includes required/actual level of 
investment and delivery dates 

NA In Progress Oct-22 NA 

Corporate 
Emissions 
Reporting 

Annual report on the council's corporate emissions and recommende
[...]
 e-
newsletter 

https://www.york.gov.uk/ClimateChange 

TBC Ongoing Mar-21 NA 

Create 
stakeholder 
networks 

Manage existing stakeholder networks, developing new relationships with 
city partners and provide forums for the exchange of ideas 

NA Ongoing Sep-21 NA 

Engage on the 
Climate Change 
Strategy 

Deliver the Climate Change Engagement plan, consisting of consultation, 
focus groups, round-tables, public attitude surveys, 'climate corner' and 
other events 

https://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=969&MID=13043#AI59576 

TBC Ongoing Aug-22 NA 

Sustainable 
Procurement  

Update the council procurement policy to include consideration of carbon 
emissions 

TBC In progress Nov-22 TBC 

Carbon 
Reduction 
Training 

Ensure all staff receive sufficient training to understand the carbon impact 
of their work and are confident to identify ways to reduce emissions 

TBC In progress May-22 TBC 

 

P
age 21

https://www.york.gov.uk/ClimateChange
https://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=969&MID=13043#AI59576


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Climate Change Action Plan
	Annex A_City of York Council_Climate Change Action Update




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 11 May 2022 

Present Councillors Widdowson 

Apologies  

 

19. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or discloseabale pecuniary interests she might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
20. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 13 April 2022 
be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 
21. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been 4 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Pete Kilbane spoke on the Climate Change Action Plan. He thanked 
officers for their work but stated that there was no political will in the 
administration to tackle climate change, commenting that £100,000 had 
been taken out of the climate change budget at the 2022 Budget Council. 
Cllr Kilbane criticised the language of the report and said that it proposed 
no concrete actions. Finally he commented that around 75% of the 
reductions in emissions detailed in the report were attributable to a green 
energy park which was not certain to be constructed. 
 
Kate Ravilious spoke on the Climate Change Action Plan. She stated that 
the report showed that current plans would not enable York to achieve net 
zero by 2030 and spoke on the need for the Climate Change Strategy to 
come first and not be undermined by others such as the Transport 
Strategy. Ms Ravilious criticised the notion that all scope 3 emissions were 
outside of the control of City of York Council, highlighting the emissions 



created from construction projects. She asked the Executive Member to 
draw up a climate action plan which would meet the 2030 net zero 
ambition; to ensure that the Climate Change Strategy informs all other 
council strategies; to include scope 3 emissions that the council can 
influence within the action plan and to publish the carbon impact of major 
council projects. 
 
Geoff Beacon spoke on the Climate Change Action Plan. He stated that the 
SCATTER model used to determine emissions statistics caused by York 
resident’s everyday activities did not account for large sources of emission 
such as food consumption, aviation travel and others. Mr Beacon referred 
to the carbon.place website, which he stated showed that the 
Copmanthorpe and Woodthorpe wards were the areas where the highest 
emitting individuals lived. He called for a series of campaigns to inform 
residents of these areas of their impact and to encourage and enable them 
to change their activities. 
 
Christopher Copland spoke on the Climate Change Action Plan. He 
introduced himself as the York Labour Party’s Environment Co-ordinator. 
Mr Copland stated there was broad dissatisfaction with the Climate Change 
Action Plan, quoting comments from the Chair of the York Green Party and 
Cllr Vassie, Liberal Democrat City of York Councillor. While Mr Copland 
was pleased the plan embraced the whole city and not just council related 
emissions, he stated the plan failed to comply with the 2015 Paris 
Agreement. He stated that there was a single overall percentage target for 
reducing emissions, but no detail on how it would be achieved, while 
commenting that the original roadmap produced by the University of Leeds 
was much more broad in scope and detailed. Mr Copland argued for a 
single, long term strategy and for agreement across political boundaries. 

 
 
22. Climate Change Action Plan  
 

This report updated the Executive Member on the progress of the Climate 
Change Action Plan. The Assistant Director, Policy and Strategy was in 
attendance to present the report and respond to questions. The Assistant 
Director, Policy and Strategy was in attendance to present the report and 
respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised in the presentation of the report included: 

 That £340 million had been invested in climate action in York across 
a range of initiatives. 

 That the action plan represented a baseline of measures which would 
develop into medium and long term actions to combat climate 
change. 



 That while the climate change budget had been reduced in 2022, this 
was because nearly £1 million of outside funding had been obtained 
through various capital funding bids, and therefore the money spent 
on climate change was still increasing. 

 That the Climate Change Strategy was integral to all council decision 
making and was fixed for 10 years. 

 
Comments from the Executive Member included: 

 She thanked officers for their work on the report and reiterated the 
£345 million invested in climate change action, which had been 
obtained from central government and other areas. 

 She commented on some of the achievements the administration had 
made, including moving to 100% renewable electricity; replacing all 
<3.5t vehicles to electric within the next 3 years; a large increase in 
electric vehicle charging facilities in York; creating the largest 
community woodland in England; increasing urban tree cover; flood 
protection activity to protect 2,000 properties and an upstream project 
based on nature-based resilience to flooding. 

 She thanked all partners for their work and support. 
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the significant progress being made so far to take action on 
climate change and the Climate Action Update (Annex A), next 
steps, and contents of the report be noted. 

 
Reason: To inform the Executive Member on the progress made on climate 
change action. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.05 pm and finished at 3.25 pm]. 


